



SEANAD ÉIREANN

AN BILLE LOINGIS CHEANNAÍOCHTA (LONGA A CHLÁRÚ), 2013 MERCHANT SHIPPING (REGISTRATION OF SHIPS) BILL 2013

LEASUITHE A RINNE AN DÁIL AMENDMENTS MADE BY THE DÁIL

SEANAD ÉIREANN

AN BILLE LOINGIS CHEANNAÍOCHTA (LONGA A CHLÁRÚ), 2013 *[BILLE SEANAID ARNA LEASÚ AG AN DÁIL]*

MERCHANT SHIPPING (REGISTRATION OF SHIPS) BILL 2013 *[SEANAD BILL AMENDED BY THE DÁIL]*

Leasuithe a rinne an Dáil
Amendments made by the Dáil

*[The page and line references in this list of amendments
are to the text of the Bill as passed by Seanad Éireann]*

SECTION 9

1. In page 13, line 21, “*section 18(8)*” deleted and “*section 18(10)*” substituted.
2. In page 13, lines 24 to 26 deleted and the following substituted:

“(10) A person shall have access to the Register in accordance with regulations made by the Minister and such regulations may include—

 - (a) the nature and extent of such access,
 - (b) different categories of access, and
 - (c) the amount of any fee to be charged for such access.”.

SECTION 23

3. In page 27, line 10, “ship.” deleted, lines 11 and 12 deleted and the following substituted:

“ship to which it relates.

(9) Where there is a failure to comply with *subsection (8)*, the owner or master of the ship concerned commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a class C fine.”.

SECTION 24

4. In page 28, lines 1 and 2 deleted and the following substituted:

“(6) Where there is a failure to comply with *subsection (5)*, the owner or master of the ship concerned commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a class C fine.”.

[SECTION 28]

SECTION 28

5. In page 30, line 29, after “ship”, “to which it relates” inserted.
6. In page 31, between lines 2 and 3, the following inserted:

“(5) Where there is a failure to comply with *subsection (4)(a)*, the owner or master of the ship concerned commits an offence.”.
7. In page 31, line 5, “*subsection (4)*” deleted and “*subsection (4)(b) or (c)*” substituted.
8. In page 31, line 39, “*subsection (6)*” deleted and “*subsection (5)#, (6)*” substituted.

[#This is a reference to the subsection inserted by amendment 6.]

SECTION 49

9. In page 42, line 20, after “sale”, “or by means of such other document of transfer as may be prescribed” inserted.
10. In page 42, line 21, after “ship” where it firstly occurs, “or a share in it” inserted.
11. In page 42, line 23, after “*section 20(2)*” the following inserted:

“or in certain prescribed circumstances, a declaration for the purpose of measurement, as appropriate, ”.
12. In page 42, line 24, “attested, by” deleted and “attested by,” substituted.
13. In page 42, line 26, “therein is transferred in accordance with *subsection*” deleted and “in it is transferred in accordance with *subsections*” substituted.
14. In page 43, between lines 2 and 3, the following inserted:

“(6) In this section a reference to a bill of sale in *subsections (2), (4) and (5)* includes a reference to any document of transfer prescribed under *subsection (1)*.”.

[SECTION 51]

SECTION 51

15. In page 43, line 39, “refuse” deleted and “refuses” substituted.

SECTION 64

16. In page 47, line 5, “*section 22(9)*” deleted and “under *section 20(9), 22(9), 23(9)#, 24(6)##*” substituted.

[#This is a reference to the subsection inserted by amendment 3.]

[##This is a reference to the subsection inserted by amendment 4.]

SECTION 65

17. In page 47, line 9, after “27(2)”, “, 28(5)#” inserted.

[#This is a reference to the subsection inserted by amendment 6.]